Ordinance #2-1960 (Continued)

do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of Ordinance No. 2-1960 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places of said municipality, as determined by the Council, as follows:

Stage Coach Inn
Centerville Village Market
Centerville Post Office
Shell Service Station
Centerville Pure Oil Company

each for the period of fifteen days, commencing on the 4th day of January, 1960.

DATED: January 4, 1960.

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio

ORDINANCE NUMBER 3-1960 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF AND TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE VILLAGE SOLICITOR AND TO RATIFY AND APPROVE THE APPOINTMENT OF MR. ANTHONY R. LAIR AS SUCH VILLAGE SOLICITOR.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Chio:

Section 1. That the Village of Centerville, Ohio, shall be authorized to employ a qualified person to serve as the Village Solicitor, who shall be an Attorney-at-Law, admitted to practice in the Courts of Ohio. Such Solicitor shall be employed by the Council for a period not exceeding two (2) years.

Section 2. That it shall be the duty of such Solicitor to act as Attorney for the Village and the officers thereof in their official capacities and as such Attorney, prosecute and defend all actions by or against the Village or any department or office thereof during the term of his employment; to prepare ordinances and resolutions; and to render legal opinions to the Council or to any department or officer of the Village upon request in writing.

Section 3. That the compensation to the Village Solicitor for his professional services shall be, as follows:

Attendance at one regular meeting per month; giving of legal opinions, either written or oral, as requested; preparation of Village ordinances and resolutions; acting as prosecutor in ordinance violation cases, Annual Fee: \$800.00

Fees for services rendered, in addition to the above-named normal services, shall be charged in accordance with the Dayton Bar Association Minimum Fee Schedule. In the event the fee for a particular service is not established by the Dayton Bar Association Minimum Fee Schedule, then the charge shall be predicated on an hourly fee basis, in accordance with the Dayton Bar Association Hourly Ree Rate, by using the Minimum Hourly Fee Rate as a Maximum fee charge.

Section 4. That the appointment of Anthony R. Lair, an Attorney at Law, admitted to practice in the Courts of the State of Ohio, of 66 Hampton Avenue, Centerville, Ohio, by the Mayor of Centerville, as of the 1st day of January, 1960, is hereby ratified, approved and confirmed and he shall continue to serve as provided by law.

Section 5. This ordinance is passed as an emergency measure under the law of the State of Ohio, the existing emergency being the immediate need for continuous legal services by competent and qualified personnel.

Section 6. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith shall be repealed and this ordinance shall take effect from and after the 4th day of January, 1960.

PASSED: January 4th, 1960.

(Signed) W. O. Gimbel Mayor

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer

I, Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 3-1960, passed by the Council of said Village on the 4th day of January, 1960.

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of Ordinance Number 3-1960, was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places of said municipality, as determined by the Council, as follows:

Stage Coach Inn
Centerville Village Market
Centerville Post Office
Shell Service Station
Centerville Pure Oil Company

each for the period of fifteen days, commencing on the 4th day of January, 1960.

DATED: January 4th, 1960.

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio

ORDINANCE NUMBER 4-1960 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF JAMES R. SMITH AS VILLAGE MARSHAL OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the appointment of James R. Smith, 78 Laura Avenue, Centerville, Ohio, an elector of the said Village of Centerville, as Village Marshal, by the Mayor of Centerville, as of the 1st day of January, 1960, is hereby ratified, approved and confirmed and he shall continue in office until removed therefrom, as provided by law.

Section 2. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith shall be repealed and this ordinance shall take effect immediately, the same being passed as an emergency measure as provided by the statutes of Ohio, the said emergency existing by reason of the necessity for continuous police protection in the public interest and safety.

PASSED: January 4, 1960.

(Signed) W. O. Gimbel Mayor

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer

I, Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 4, passed by the Council of said Village on the 4th day of January, 1960.

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

I, KENNETH E. POFF, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of Ordinance Number 4-1960 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places of said municipality, as determined by the Council, as follows:

Stage Coach Inn
Centerville Village Market
Centerville Post Office
Shell Service Station
Centerville Pure Oil Company

each for the period of fifteen days, commencing on the 4th of January, 1960.

DATED: January 4, 1960.

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio

ORDINANCE NUMBER 5-1960 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE PRICE WHICH THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, MAY CHARGE FOR ELECTRIC LIGHT FURNISHED TO THE PUBLIC GROUNDS, STREETS, LANES, ALLEYS AND AVENUES OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, STATE OF OHIO, FOR A PERIOD OF FIVE (5) YEARS, COMMENCING ON THE 28TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 1959, AND DETERMINING THE MANNER IN WHICH SAID LIGHTING MAY BE FURNISHED, PROVIDED AND PAID FOR.

WHEREAS, there is on file with the Clerk of said Village complete plans and specifications for the lighting of the streets and public places of the Village with electricity, which lights in different locations according to the local requirements, the lights being designated by lumens and classified as hereinafter set forth.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That for aperiod of five (5) years, commencing on the 28th day of